

ITEM NO.209

COURT NO.7

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).26327/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 09/09/2011 in SCA No.10294/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

SHREE NANI MARAD SEVA SAHKARI MANDALI L. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP without C/copy as well as plain copy of impugned order and exemption from filing C/copy as well as plain copy of the impugned order and exemption from filing O.T. and permission and exemption from filing C/C of)

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 13763 of 2012
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)SLP(C) NO. 15654 of 2012
(With office report)SLP(C) NO. 28472 of 2011
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing C/copy as well as plain copy of the impugned order and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)SLP(C) NO. 36003-36024 of 2011
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 11/05/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.

2

Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tushar Mehta, Addl. Adv. Gen.
Mr. Parkash Jani, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Jesal, Adv.
Mr. S. Panda, Adv.

Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tushar Mehta, Addl. Adv. Gen.
Mr. Parkash Jani, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Jesal, Adv.
Mr. S. Panda, Adv.

Ms. Poli Katakai, Adv.

Mr. Raju Ramchandran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Chirag B. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Dilip S. Parmar, Adv.
Mr. Abhijeet Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Rao, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Soni, Adv.

Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tushar Mehta, Addl. Adv. Gen.
Mr. Parkash Jani, Adv.
Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Jesal, Adv.
Mr. S. Panda, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Singh, Adv.
Mr. S. Hari Haran, Adv.
Ms. Charu Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Syed Hasan Isfahani, Adv.
Ms. K.V. Bharathi Upadhyaya, Adv.

Mr. Mihir Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Singh Vaghela, Adv.
Mr. Charudatta Mahindrakar, Adv.

3

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 26327/2011

As per Office Report dated 10th day of May, 2012,
service of notice is complete.

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 28472/2011

As per Office Report dated 10th day of May, 2012,
service of notice is complete.

Ms. Jesal, learned advocate appearing for the
respondents, submits that the respondents do not intend to
file any counter affidavit. In view thereof, question of
rejoinder does not arise.

S.L.P. (Civil) Nos. 36003-36024/2011

Service is complete.

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 13763/2012

Await service on the respondent Nos. 4, 6 to 9 for a further period of eight weeks.

In the meanwhile, advocate-on-record for the petitioner may take fresh steps for service on unserved respondents by ordinary process as well as by registered post and courier.

4

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 15654/2012

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, learned standing counsel for the State of Gujarat, waives service for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, advocate, waives service for the respondent No. 4.

Service of notice is thus complete.

The respondents may file their counter affidavits within four weeks from today as prayed.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 4 to 11 submits that this special leave petition is not connected with S.L.P. (Civil) No. 26327/2011. This aspect shall be considered when the present special leave petition comes up for final disposal along with S.L.P. (Civil) No. 26327/2011 in September, 2012.

Post this group of Special Leave Petitions for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in September, 2012, i.e., on September 5, 2012.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master